
 

 

Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and 
Policy Development 
Committee 
 
Thursday 20 July 2017 at 5.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), Mike Chaplin, 
Neale Gibson, Dianne Hurst, Mark Jones, Abdul Khayum, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, 
Ben Miskell, Robert Murphy, Moya O'Rourke, Colin Ross, Gail Smith, Martin Smith 
and Paul Wood 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Committee exercises an overview and 
scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of service 
performance and other issues in respect of the area of Council activity relating to 
planning and economic development, wider environmental issues, culture, leisure, 
skills and training, and the quality of life in the City. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or email 
alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

20 JULY 2017 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee 

held on 26 April and 17 May 2017  
 

 

6. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7. Call-in of the Cabinet Member Decision on Non-City 
Centre Parking Developments 

(Pages 15 - 38) 

 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 
 

 

8. Draft Work Programme 2017/18 (Pages 39 - 46) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 

Wednesday, 13 Sept
[...]
 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 26 April 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Steve Wilson (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Lisa Banes, Neale Gibson, Dianne Hurst, Talib Hussain, Abdul Khayum, 
Ben Miskell, Robert Murphy, Andy Nash, Chris Peace and Martin Smith 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Helen Mirfin-Boukouris. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Committee approved, as a correct record, the minutes of its last meeting held 
on 22nd February 2017. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no petitions submitted or questions raised by members of the public. 
 
6.  
 

ECONOMIC LANDSCAPE IN SHEFFIELD - EVIDENCE SESSION NO. 2 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer (Alice 
Nicholson) on the Economic Landscape in Sheffield - Evidence Session No. 2.  
The information reported as part of the  Session, which comprised input from the 
City Council’s Creative Sheffield and Planning Service, together with the 
information from Evidence Session No. 1, which had been held at the
[...]
endix, benchmarking data in respect of the Core 
Cities.  The data included budgetary information, information in terms of planning 
applications, and statistics regarding appeals, enforcement and building 
regulations.   

  
  

Page 6



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 26.04.2017 

Page 3 of 7 
 

6.6 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 
provided:- 

  
 • The concerns regarding the levels of student accommodation, as opposed to 

family housing, were appreciated.  There was a need to get a correct balance 
in terms of the different types of housing in the City. 

  
 • It was accepted that in those cases where individuals or companies had paid 

for pre-application advice, and that such advice, or reference to such advice, 
was not made public when the planning application was made, could be 
perceived as suspicious by the wider community.  It was made clear to those 
applicants who chose to use this service that such advice was not binding on 
the Authority, and was provided with this caveat.  It was accepted that there 
may be a need to publicly explain the terms and conditions of the Pre-
Application Advice Scheme, and this was one of many issues currently being 
considered by the Service, particularly if it was found to be having an impact 
on the quality of decision-making.  It was not known whether those local 
authorities which published details of their Pre-Application Advice Schemes 
had a more successful planning application process as there were questions 
as to how this success was measured.  Around 90% of the determinations 
made were made by officers in the Planning Service, acting under delegated 
powers, with the remainder being determined by elected Members, based on 
officer advice, at meetings of the Planning and Highways Committee. 

  
 • It was very difficult to make comparisons with other local authorities in terms 

of the length of time 
[...]
vice and support for businesses in their early years of 
development.  It also included a very experienced team of Business Growth 
Advisers, who worked with existing companies in the City to help them achieve 
their growth ambitions.   

  
6.9 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the additional 

information circulated prior to the meeting, and the responses provided to 

Page 9



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 26.04.2017 

Page 6 of 7 
 

the questions raised;  
  
 (b)    requests that the explanation as to what the figures in the “Other” column in 

terms of the income regarding the Core Cities budgets for 2016/17 referred 
to, be circulated to Members as soon as possible; and 

  
 (c) thanks Flo Churchill and Kevin Bennett for attending the meeting, and 

responding to the questions raised. 
 
7.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
 

7.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer (Alice Nicholson) submitted a report containing 
a review of the Committee’s Work Programme 2016/17 and attaching, as an 
appendix, a draft of the Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17, containing details of 
highlights of the work of the Committee during this period. 

  
7.2 Ms Nicholson made specific reference to the requirement for the Committee to 

consider the report and recommendations of the Western Road First World War 
Memorial Trees Task and Finish Cross Party Working Group at a meeting during 
the Municipal Year 2016/17.  Councillor Lisa Banes, a member of the Working 
Group, indicated that whilst the majority of the Working Group’s work had been 
completed, it had still not seen the report of the Independent Tree Panel or the 
Council’s response to this report, therefore a special meeting would have to be 
arranged on a date when this information was available, thus leaving a very short 
timescale.  Ms Nicholson stated that the most suitable date for the special meeting 
of the Committee was Tuesday, 16th May 2017, at 12.30 pm.   

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made; and 
  
 (b) agrees:- 
  
 (i) the date and time of the special meeting to consider the report and 

recommendations of the Western Road First World War Memorial 
Trees Task and Finish Cross Party Working Group as Tuesday, 16th 
May 2017, at 12.30 pm in the Town Hall; and   

 (ii) that the following topics be added to its Work Programme 2017/18:- 

 • De-culverting of Rivers 
 • Small Businesses 
 • City Library Building/Sheffield Retail Quarter. 
 
8.  
 

SHEFFIELD RETAIL QUARTER 
 

8.1 The Director, Major Projects, submitted a report containing an update in terms of 
the Sheffield Retail Quarter following key decisions taken by the Leader of the 
Council and the Cabinet in 2014 and 2016. 

  

Page 10



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 26.04.2017 

Page 7 of 7 
 

8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, particularly the significant 

progress that has been made in achieving a start in delivering the Retail 
Quarter, with the first phase now underway; and 

  
 (b) requests the Retail Quarter Project Team to attend future meetings to 

present the final plans and provide an update to Members on progress, 
financial outcomes and risk management with regard to the project. 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that, subject to any further changes in arrangements, a special 
meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday, 16th May 2017, at 12.30 pm, 
in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 17 May 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Ian Auckland, Lisa Banes, Denise Fox, Neale Gibson, 

Dianne Hurst, Mark Jones, Abdul Khayum, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, Ben 
Miskell, Robert Murphy, Moya O’Rourke, Colin Ross, Gail Smith and 
Martin Smith  
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Denise Fox be appointed Chair of the Committee 
and Councillor Ian Auckland be appointed Deputy Chair for the Municipal Year 
2017/18. 

 
3.  
 

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on a bi-monthly basis, on 
dates and times to be determined by the Chair, and as and when required for 
called-in items. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Subject:  Call-In of Independent Cabinet Member decision on ‘Non-City 

Centre Parking Developments’   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Alice Nicholson, Policy &Improvement Officer 

0114 2735065, alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  
 

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Independent Cabinet Member decision  X 

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other  

 
 
1.0 Background  

 
1.1   On the 30th May 2017 the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport 

took the following decision: 

Proposed tariff changes set out in the report will help to better manage 
parking demand in areas and times when demand is demonstrably and 
dramatically outstripping supply. 

The Cabinet Member therefore resolves that:- 
  

• The hourly tariff within the Non-City Centre Parking Zone be increased to 
70p per hour, with a maximum daily charge of £4.50 where time limits 
allow; 

  
• in the Highfield Controlled Parking Zone only, tariffs be reduced to a 
maximum of £2.80 for the full charging period of 8am to 6.30pm in the 
current 10 hour maximum stay bays and that the 10 hour maximum stay 
restriction be removed in these bays; 

Report to Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy 

Development Committee   

Thursday 20
th
 July 2017 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



  
• the free parking period available to motorists in the Non-City Centre 
Parking Zone be extended to 20 minutes; 

  
• these tariff changes above, which are detailed in Appendix B of the 
report, be implemented as soon as practicable and these revised pay 
and display tariffs be kept in place until any future amendment be 
agreed 

  
• any increased surplus parking income which may arise from the tariff 
changes proposed in this report are to be used in developing proposed 
parking initiatives which will be the subject of further reports; and 

  
• no changes to the city centre tariffs or parks car parks tariffs are made. 

 
1.2   Appendices to this report include PDFs of Call-In Notice; the Individual 

Cabinet Member Decision Record; and the original report of Executive 
Director, Place, which itself has two appendices (A and B) – five documents in 
total. 

 
1.3 As per Part 4, section 16 of Sheffield City Council’s Constitution, this decision 

has been called in, preventing implementation of the decision until it has been 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee. 

 
1.4   The Call-In notice states that the reason for the Call-in is ‘Examination of the 

Financial Implications and the underpinning research’ 
 
2.0  The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 

 
As per the Scrutiny Procedure rules, scrutinise the decision and take one of 
the following courses of action: 

 
(a) refer the decision back to the decision making body or individual for 

reconsideration in the light of recommendations from the Committee; 
 

(b) request that the decision be deferred until the Scrutiny Committee has 
considered relevant issues and made recommendations to the 
Executive; 

 
(c) take no action in relation to the called-in decision but consider whether 

issues arising from the call-in need to be fed back to the decision 
maker or added to the work programme of an existing Scrutiny 
Committee; 

 
(d)  if, but only if (having taken the advice of the Monitoring Officer and/or 

the Chief Finance Officer), the Committee determines that the decision 
is wholly or partly outside the Budget and Policy Framework, refer the 
matter, with any recommendations, to the Council after following the 
procedures in the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 

 

Page 16



(If a Scrutiny Committee decides on (a), (b) or (d) as its course of action, there 
is a continuing bar on implementing the decision). 

 
2.2 The Scrutiny Procedure rules state that if a decision is referred back, it is 

referred back to the individual or body that made the decision. In this case the 
decision maker is Cabinet Member Infrastructure and Transport.  

 
___________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers 
 

• Call-In notice - dated 31.05.2017 

• Individual Cabinet Member Decision Record – dated 30.05.2017 

• Report of Executive Director, Place – dated 18.05.2017 
 
Category of Report:  OPEN 
  

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 19



P
age 20

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISION RECORD 
 
  
The following decision was taken on 30 May 2017 by the Cabinet Member for 
Infrastructure and Transport. 
 

 
Date notified to all members: Wednesday 31 May 2017 
 
The end of the call-in period is 4:00 pm on Tuesday 6 June 2017 
 
Unless called-in, the decision can be implemented from Wednesday 7 June 2017 
 

 
 

1. TITLE 

 Non-City Centre Parking Developments 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Proposed tariff changes set out in the report will help to better manage parking 
demand in areas and times when demand is demonstrably and dramatically 
outstripping supply.  
 
The Cabinet Member therefore resolves that:- 
 

· The hourly tariff within the Non-City Centre Parking Zone be increased to 
70p per hour, with a maximum daily charge of £4.50 where time limits allow; 

 

· in the Highfield Controlled Parking Zone only, tariffs be reduced to a 
maximum of £2.80 for the full charging period of 8am to 6.30pm in the 
current 10 hour maximum stay bays and that the 10 hour maximum stay 
restriction be removed in these bays; 
 

· the free parking period available to motorists in the Non-City Centre Parking 
Zone be extended to 20 minutes;  

 

· these tariff changes above, which are detailed in Appendix B of the report, 
be implemented as soon as practicable and these revised pay and display 
tariffs be kept in place until any future amendment be agreed  
 

· any increased surplus parking income which may arise from the tariff 
changes proposed in this report are to be used in developing proposed 
parking initiatives which will be the subject of further reports; and 
 

· no changes to the city centre tariffs or parks car parks tariffs are made. 
 
 

3. Reasons For Decision 

Page 21



 

 

 It is anticipated that the proposed tariff changes set out in the report will help by 
better managing parking demand in areas and at times when demand is regularly 
and demonstrably outstripping supply. 

4. Alternatives Considered And Rejected 

 The Council could maintain its current tariffs. This would not address the excess 
demand parking issues outlined in the report. 
 
The Council could make higher and more widespread increases in tariffs, but, with 
the information available, these are not thought to be appropriate. 

5. Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 

 None 

6. Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 

 Executive Director, Place 

7. Relevant Scrutiny Committee If Decision Called In 

 Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

 

Page 22



 

Form 2 – Executive Report                                                        July 2016 

 

 
 

 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Paul Fell, 
Transport Traffic & Parking services Business 
Manager 
 
Tel:  0114 2057413 

 
Report of: 
 

Executive Director, Place 

Report to: 
 

Councillor Jack Scott, Cabinet Member for 
Transport & Sustainability 

Date of Decision: 
 

30 May 2017 

Subject: Non-City Centre Parking Developments 
 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision? If Yes, reason Key Decision:- Yes ü No   
 

- Expenditure and/or savings over £500,000  ü  
  

- Affects 2 or more Wards  ü  
 

 

Which Cabinet Member Portfolio does this relate to?   Infrastructure & Transport 
 

Which Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee does this relate to?  Culture, 
Economy and Sustainability 
 

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No ü  
 

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No ü  
 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 
This report formalises changes previously announced in August 2016, changing 
Non-City Centre parking tariffs.  
 
It also recommends further development work being carried out on a range of 
parking initiatives in order to address parking demand issues.  

Page 23



Page 2 of 9 

 

Recommendations: 
 
 
Proposed tariff changes set out in this report will help to better manage 
parking demand in areas and times when demand is demonstrably and 
dramatically outstripping supply.  
 
It is therefore recommended that: 

 

· The hourly tariff within the Non-City Centre Parking Zone be increased to 
70p per hour, with a maximum daily charge of £4.50 where time limits allow; 

 

· In the Highfield Controlled Parking Zone only, tariffs be reduced to a 
maximum of £2.80 for the full charging period of 8am to 6.30pm in the 
current 10 hour maximum stay bays and that the 10 hour maximum stay 
restriction be removed in these bays; 
 

· The free parking period available to motorists in the Non-City Centre 
Parking Zone be extended to 20 minutes;  

 

· These tariff changes above, which are detailed in Appendix B of this report,  
be implemented as soon as practicable and these revised pay and display 
tariffs be kept in place until any future amendment be agreed  
 

· Any increased surplus parking income which may arise from the tariff 
changes proposed in this report are to be used in developing proposed 
parking initiatives which will be the subject of further reports; and 
 

· No changes to the city centre tariffs or parks car parks tariffs are made 
 
 

 
 
Background Papers: 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 
Appendix A - Parking Research 
Appendix B – Proposed Parking Tariff Schedule 
 
 
 
 

 

Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 

Finance:  Catherine Murray 
 

Legal:  Paul Bellingham 
 

Page 24



Page 3 of 9 

completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Equalities: Annemarie Johnston 

 
Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 EMT member who approved 
submission: 

Laraine Man

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 20 July 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Mike Chaplin, Neale Gibson, Dianne Hurst, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, 
Ben Miskell, Robert Murphy, Colin Ross, Paul Wood and 
Adam Hanrahan (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Martin Smith (with 
Councillor Adam Hanrahan attending as his duly appointed substitute), Abdul 
Khayum and Moya O’Rourke.  

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 
 
 
4.2 

The Committee approved, as a correct record, the minutes of its last two meetings 
held on 26th April, 2017 and 17th May 2017. 
 
In terms of matters arising, the Committee noted that the special meeting to 
consider the report and recommendations of the Western Road First World War 
Memorial Trees Task and Finish Cross Party Working Group had been 
rescheduled for 27th July 2017 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no petitions submitted or questions raised by members of the public. 
 
6.   
 

CALL-IN OF THE CABINET MEMBER DECISION ON NON-CITY CENTRE 
PARKING DEVELOPMENTS 
 

6.1 
 

The Committee considered the following decision of the Cabinet Member for 
Infrastructure and Transport made on 30th May 2017:- 

  
 Proposed tariff changes set out in the report will help to better manage parking 

demand in areas and times when demand is demonstrably and dramatically 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.07.2017 

Page 2 of 5 
 

outstripping supply. 
  
 The Cabinet Member therefore resolves that: 
  

 The hourly tariff within the Non-City Centre Parking Zone be increased to 
70p per hour, with a maximum daily charge of £4.50 where time limits allow; 

 

 In the Highfield Controlled Parking Zone only, tariffs be reduced to a 
maximum of £2.80 for the full charging period of 8am to 6.30pm in the 
current 10 hour maximum stay bays and that the 10 hour maximum stay 
restriction be removed in these bays; 
 

 The free parking period available to motorists in the Non-City Centre 
Parking Zone be extended to 20 minutes; 

 

 These tariff changes above, which are detailed in Appendix B of the report, 
be implemented as soon as practicable and these revised pay and display 
tariffs be kept in place until any future amendment be agreed; 

 

 Any increased surplus parking income which may arise from the tariff 
changes proposed in this report are to be used in developing proposed 
parking initiatives which will be the subject of further reports; and 

 

 No changes to the city centre tariffs or parks car parks tariffs are made.  
  
6.2 Signatories 
  
 The Lead Signatory to the call-in was Councillor Ian Auckland, and the other 

signatories were Councillors Adam Hanrahan, Sue Auckland, Shaffaq Mohammed 
and Martin Smith. 

  
6.3 Reasons for the Call-In 
  
 The signatories confirmed that they wished to further scrutinise the decision and 

examine the financial implications and the  underpinning research. 
  
6.4 Attendees 
  
  Councillor Jack Scott (Cabinet Member for Transport and Sustainability). 

 Paul Fell, Transport, Traffic and Parking Services Business Manager. 

 Ben Brailsford, Parking Services Manager. 
  
6.5 As lead signatory and co-signatory for the call-in respectively, Councillor Ian 

Auckland and Councillor Adam Hanrahan were invited to explain their reasons for 
the call-in. Councillor Auckland began by congratulating the Cabinet Member on 
his recent appointment, before both Councillors raised concerns regarding the lack 
of clarity in the budget for this additional income, the rationale for the decision, the 
lack of Sheffield-specific research, and around consultation.  

  
6.6 Councillor Jack Scott responded, confirming that any income in future years would 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.07.2017 

Page 3 of 5 
 

be spent on addressing the approximate 14,000 requests for parking and traffic 
improvements. He stressed that the decision was not taken to raise additional 
income, but was made in-line with traffic management principles as outlined in the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.  

  
6.7 He advised that the decision had been made after further reflection since the 

matter had initially been considered by the previous Cabinet Member for 
Infrastructure  and Transport. He acknowledged that it was difficult to consider one 
change in isolation from the broader issues regarding parking, and advised that a 
wider transport strategy was scheduled to be considered by Cabinet in October. 

  
6.8 With regard to research, Councillor Scott stated that the data to hand was 

sufficient for the decision. He was unconvinced that additional research would 
have made a vast difference and would have added significant delays. The 
London-based research referred to in the decision was widely used nationally, as it 
was the most robust examination any Council could afford to do.  

  
6.9 Finally, in terms of consultation, the Cabinet Member advised that, with the call-in, 

the public had been given ample time to provide feedback but none had been 
forthcoming. He advised that the average annual cost of running a car was £3,500 
and, in that context, an additional 20p per hour for parking was minimal. 

  
6.10 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
 

 Reducing the price of resident parking permits would not be a suitable 
option for this additional income owing to the shortfall from the income they 
raised when compared with the cost of maintaining the system and 
enforcing the permitted zones.  

 

 The Cabinet Member was supportive of reviewing charging structures, 
specifically around low emission vehicles and a dynamic pricing structure to 
reflect variation in demand over the course of the day, and advised that the 
reduction of tariffs and time restrictions in the Highfield Controlled Parking 
Zone would encourage movement of cars out of higher pollution areas and 
reduce the levels of congestion in the City Centre.  
 

 Permitted zones secured benefits around priority, ensuring more parking 
was available closer to the permit holder’s home or business and reducing 
the need to drive around looking for spaces. In previous consultations, the 
vast majority of residents had supported the implementation of permitted 
zones with relatively low numbers complaining about the cost.  
 

 Implementing new permitted schemes had been suspended owing to issues 
around capacity, but new schemes were being assessed. The reduction of 
costs for visitor parking permits was not currently under consideration. 
 

 The additional funds arising from this decision, if enacted from October, 
were not highlighted in the 2017/18 budget as they had originally been 
identified in the 2016/17 budget. However, as these changes had not taken 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.07.2017 

Page 4 of 5 
 

place, the part-year income in 2017/18 would address that shortfall. 
 

 It was accepted that a broader discussion was required regarding transport 
in the City Centre in general. A wider transport strategy was scheduled to 
be considered later this year but this decision was consistent with the 
principles of that strategy.  

  
6.11 RESOLVED: That the Committee:-  
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made and the responses to the questions raised; and  
  
 (b) agrees to take no action in relation to the called-in decision. 
  
 The votes on the resolution were ordered to be recorded and were as follows:- 

 
 For the resolution (7) - Councillors Denise Fox, Mike Chaplin, Neale 

Gibson, Dianne Hurst, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, 
Ben Miskell and Paul Wood. 

    
 Against the resolution (4) - Councillors Ian Auckland, Adam Hanrahan, 

Robert Murphy and Colin Ross. 
  
 (NOTE: Prior to the passing of the above resolution, an alternative Motion was 

moved by Councillor Ian Auckland and seconded by Councillor Adam Hanrahan, 
as follows:- 

  
 “That this Committee requests that the decision be referred back to the decision 

making body or individual for reconsideration in light of: 
  
 (1) the emerging transport plan, growth strategy, and clean air strategy; 
  
 (2) the need to consult further with businesses affected; and 
  
 (3) the need to conduct current research on the impact of different travel 

modes on businesses and residents situated in the areas under 
consideration at this meeting.” 

  
 The votes on the alternative Motion were ordered to be recorded and were as 

follows:- 
  
 For the alternative Motion (4) - Councillors Ian Auckland, Adam Hanrahan, 

Robert Murphy and Colin Ross. 
    
 Against the alternative Motion  

(7) 
- Councillors Denise Fox, Mike Chaplin, Neale 

Gibson, Dianne Hurst, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, 
Ben Miskell and Paul Wood). 

 
7.   
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.07.2017 

Page 5 of 5 
 

7.1 
 

The Policy and Improvement Officer (Alice Nicholson) submitted a report attaching 
the Committee’s draft Work Programme for 2017/18. 

  
7.2 
 
 
 

Members noted that the September meeting had a large number of items 
scheduled for consideration. Ms. Nicholson advised that these were updates to 
previously discussed issues, the detail of which was not known at this point. She 
further advised that, if the agenda looked disproportionately long closer to the 
meeting, she3 would liaise with the Chair, regarding moving one or more items to 
the following meeting.  

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report now submitted 

and approves the draft Work Programme for 2017/18. 
 
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that a special meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
27th July 2017 at 2.00 pm in the Town Hall. 

 


